

No. 20-1775

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit***

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION  
LAW REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Av NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Av NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statutory Background .....	2
1999 INS actions .....	4
2019 rulemaking .....	5
<i>Cook County</i> litigation .....	6
Factual Background.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. This action is not moot.....	8
A. The challenge to the 2019 Rule could not become moot while the Seventh Circuit appeal is pending.....	8
B. The challenge to the rescission of the 1999 Field Guidance is not moot. ....	9
II. Even if this action <i>were</i> moot, this Court need not dismiss on mootness grounds.....	10
A. There is no “unyielding jurisdictional hierarchy” on the bases for dismissal.....	11
B. The plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....	13
1. The Ninth Circuit improperly relied on plaintiffs’ pleadings to support interim relief. ....	14
2. The state and local plaintiffs lack <i>parens patriae</i> standing against the federal government. ....	15
3. The funding injuries are self-inflicted and speculative.....	15

4. Plaintiffs' injuries fall outside the zone of interests. ....	16
5. Plaintiffs' injuries are insufficient for an action in equity. ....	17
C. The federal respondents' norm-breaking conduct warrants dismissal as a friendly lawsuit.....	18
III. Under the circumstances, denying intervention was untenable.....	21
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	16
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	18
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	17
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1790 (2018).....	11
<i>Bass v. Butler</i> , 258 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	9-10
<i>Cheng v. Boeing Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 22
<i>Chicago &amp; G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	20
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	16

<i>Cook Cty. v. Wolf</i> , 498 F.Supp.3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 599 (2020).....	19, 23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	19
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	13
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8, 19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	13
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	12-13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	14, 16
<i>Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971).....	19
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	20
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	5

<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	5-6
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	13
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	20
<i>Ruhrgas Ag v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	11
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	11
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 13
<i>Tedori v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Hamburg-American Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	17
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	11-12, 19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	20-21
<i>Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5

<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1945 (2019).....	14-15
<i>Wadley S. R. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915).....	17
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 681 (2020).....	19, 23
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	7-8, 10-15, 17-22
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706.....	4-5, 7, 17-18, 20
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	17
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537.....	2-3, 6, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(B) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1601(5).....	4, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1601(6).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1) .....	15
Act of March 3, 1875, § 5, 18 Stat. 477.....	2
Immigration Act of 1882, § 2, 22 Stat. 214.....	2
Act of March 3, 1891, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084.....	2
Act of March 3, 1903, § 2, 32 Stat. 1213, 1214.....	2
Act of March 3, 1903, § 26; 32 Stat. 1213, 1220.....	3



Act of February 20, 1907, § 26, 34 Stat. 898, 907 .....	3
Act of February 5, 1917, § 3, 39 Stat. 874, 875 .....	2-3
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
46 Fed. Reg. 50,766 (Oct. 14, 1981) .....	6
<i>Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999) .....	
	4-5
<i>Field Guidance on Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) .....	
	4-9, 22
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	
	2-9, 15, 19-22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Public Charge</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) .....	
	3
<i>Public Charge</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951) .....	
	3
JAMES R. EDWARDS, JR., PUBLIC CHARGE DOCTRINE: A FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY (Center for Immigration Studies 2001).....	
	3
5 Gordon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> , § 63.05[2] (Rel. 164 2018) .....	
	3

No. 20-1775
